28 A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF COUNTY) RESOLUTION NO. COMMISSIONERS OF LINN COUNTY TO SURRENDER JURISDICTION OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS LOCATED) for 2007 WITHIN THE CITY OF LEBANON

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon and Linn County, each hold jurisdiction of portions of Oak Street within the City limits and,

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Lebanon deems it necessary, expedient and for the best interests of the City of Lebanon to obtain jurisdiction over the Linn County portion of Oak Street to the same extent the city has over other public streets and alleys of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City of Lebanon as follows:

Section 1. The governing body of the City of Lebanon hereby determines that it is necessary, expedient, and for the best interests of the city to accept jurisdiction over a portion of CR 10, Oak Street, from the West City Limits approximately 1000 feet east to the city owned Oak Street.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Lebanon hereby requests the Board of Commissioners for Linn County the surrender of jurisdiction of said portion of a portion of CR 10, Oak Street, from the West City Limits approximately 1000 feet east to the city owned Oak Street.

Section 3. A copy of this resolution shall be forwarded by the City Administrator of the City of Lebanon to the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County upon the passage hereof.

Section 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against and approved by the Mayor this 17th day of August, 2007.

Kenheth I. Toombs, Mayor

Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTESTED BY:

inda Kaser, City Clerk/Recorder